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ABSTRACT

Introduction: As online education becomes more popular so does online assessment.
Objectives: The aims of this study are to determine the students’ experiences, preferences
and perceptions of the online assessment. Methodology: The instrument consists of a self-
answered 45 items questionnaire. The online assessments refer to quizzes and tests from
any of the courses listed in the academic plan and conducted using the i-learn platform.
Data was collected from 248 students of Bachelor of Pharmacy (Honours) in Universiti
Teknologi MARA (UiTM) from all level of study according to the quantity in the stratified
sample. The respondents were given 10 minutes to answer the questionnaire before it
was collected. The data were analyzed using SPSS version 21.0. Results: Majority of the
students (65.3%) had attempted more than five online assessments, access it from home
(64.1%) and use a notebook (84.3%) with a Google Chrome browser 65.7%). Slightly
over a third (40.7%) experienced technical problem while attempting the assessment
and a third (30.1%) of the problems were resolved within a day. Majority of the students
rated their experience of online assessment ranging from 5-8 on a scale of 1-10 with
speed of the internet connection as the most important factor to be considered. Most
of the students gave a ‘neutral’ and ‘agree’ statement in terms of perceptions and tend
to answer ‘agree’ and ‘strongly agree’ towards the statement on the preferences of
online assessment. Conclusion: The neutral perceptions showed that there is room for
improvement in conducting online assessment such as user-friendly interface, providing
an accurate assessment of their knowledge and a challenging assessment for the course.
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INTRODUCTION

Online assessment is assessment techniques
using technology, which includes exam,
quiz, survey and test. However, each type of
assessment has its own delivery issues that
need to be addressed to accomplish its put-
pose.!

More than three quarter (77%) of academic
leaders rated that learning outcomes in
e-learning as the same or superior to face to
face instruction.” The advantages of online
assessment includes acquiring feedback
instantly which improve learning, easy sub-
mission of assessment, reduce marking time
for educators, ability to assess the students’
growth and learning quality, adaptive test-

Pharmacy students,

Preferences, Perceptions,

ing where questions are tailored to student
proficiency, adoption of a more flexible
question format and a potential to present a
more complex scenario through interactive
resources.>*

The disadvantages includes limitation of
objective questions in assessing students’
work, assessment tend to be knowledge
base rather than measuring the learning
progress,” difficulty in identifying the pet-
son taking the assessment are the genuine
students and possibility of student find-
ing the solution through the Web during
the assessment and make the assessment
meaningless.” These issues can be overcome
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by implementing appropriate strategies; dishonesty by
using a log-in system, detecting resources from the web
by making it an open book assessment and minimizing
student collaboration with each other when taking the
assessment by setting a reasonable time limit.°

In a study to measure the learners’ perceptions toward
the web-based distance learning activities, overall stu-
dents reported that the assignments given promote
their learning.” In a survey exploring the future trends
of online education in the United States documented
that online testing and exam tools would be mostly
used for the evaluation form in the future.® In Austra-
lia, a study comparing the perception of online assess-
ment between the first-years university students, the
perception was influenced by the design of the online
assessment, the nature of the subject and frequency of
assessments. The paper also concluded online assess-
ment can improve the learning process.’

In Malaysia, institutions of higher education have imple-
mented online assessment in their learning and teaching.
In UiTM, e-Learning Center (i-LEC) was established
since December 2005 and was responsible to provide
and implement the services to create the environment
where lecturers can provide Web-based learning con-
tents and online learning activities.'” Academics’ instruc-
tors can upload the course materials online, create an
online discussion to enhance the student learning prog-
ress and assist in the depth of learning. The demand
on classrooms can be reduce; the online materials can
be provided cheaper and distributed swifter to the
students. Examples of the online activities are tutori-
als, announcement, discussion and online assessment.
In UiTM, ‘i-learn’ is used as a platform to systematize
the e-learning.'"” However, data on student’s view on the
implementation of this technique with regards to their
experiences, preferences and perceptions are limited.
The objectives of the study were to determine the stu-
dents’ experiences, preferences and perceptions towards
online assessment. In this study, the assessments were
limited to quizzes and tests.

METHODOLOGY

This study was a cross sectional study involving
undergraduates from Faculty of Pharmacy, Universiti
Teknologi MARA, Puncak Alam Campus. This popula-
tion consists of 695 students. The total sample size that
was used for this survey is calculated using Cochran’s
sample size formula for categorical data.
n'= (02 * (p)(q)

(dy
n'= (1.96)* * (0.5)(0.5) = 384

(0.05)
Where t = value for selected alpha level of 0.025 in each
tail = 1.96
(p)(q) = estimate of variance = 0.25
d = acceptable margin of error for proportion being
estimated = 0.05

Therefore for a population of 695, the required sample
size is 384. However, since this exceeds 5% of the pop-
ulation (0.05 x 695 = 35), Cochran’s (1977) correction
formula was used to calculate the final sample size as

follows:
n'= n’ (1 + n"/ Population)
a'= 384 =248 (1 + 384/ 695)

Where population size = 695

n’ = required return sample size according to Cochran’s
formula= 384

n' = required return sample size because sample > 5%
of population

Using Cochran’s formula above, the final sample size
used for this study was 248."" Proportionate stratified
random sampling technique was later applied to obtain
the sample size for each stratum as in Table 1.

The inclusion criteria for the subjects include under-
graduates from Faculty of Pharmacy at UITM Puncak
Alam campus, have experienced attempting the online
assessment at least once from any courses listed in their
academic plan and the assessment were conducted
using the i-learn platform. Students under the students
exchange programme, students that have no experience

Table 1: Number of respondents in each semester, (N=248)

Semester Number of students Calculation Stratified
(Strata size) (Strata size/Total size) | sample size
X Total sample size
2 206 (206/695) x 248 74
4 160 (160/695) x 248 57
6 168 (168/695) x 248 60
8 161 (161/695) x 248 57
Total students 695 Total sample size 248
(Population)
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Table 2: Demographic and experiences of the re-
spondents, (N=248)

in the online assessment and students that have been
selected in the pilot study were excluded in this research.
The instrument consists of four parts questionnaire with
45 items. The questionnaire was adapted from Smorfitt
et al.’ The first part consists of demographic informa-
tion (7 items), the second part was on the experience of
the respondents undertaking the online assessment (9
items), the third part was on perception of the students
towards the assessment (18 items) and the last part was
on the preferences of the respondents on online assess-
ment (11 items). Response options were varied depend-
ing on the types of questions that were asked. They
included multiple choice answers, close ended questions
and 5 points Likert-scale response.

The research proposal was presented to the faculty
and approval was obtained to conduct the study. Pilot
study was conducted and followed by reliability test of
the questions provided in the questionnaire. Reliability
was tested using Cronbach Alpha and, as a result, some
of the questions were negatively worded and the score
for the questions were reversed for analysis. The results
from the pilot study were excluded in the final analysis.
Questionnaires were distributed to the volunteered
respondents according to the quantity in the stratified
sample. The respondents were given 5 to 10 minutes to
answer the questionnaires before it was collected. Data
was analyzed by using SPSS 21.0 program.

RESULTS

The total numbers of respondents were 248 which
majority consisted of female (82.7%), with a Cumulative
Grade Point Average (CGPA) of 3.00 — 3.49(62.1%),
matriculation as entry qualification (62.5%) and staying
in a rented house (86.3%). Two-third of the respondents
(65.3%), had completed the assessment online more
than five times, completed it at home (64.1%) using
a laptop (84.3%) and accessing it via Google Chrome
(65.7%). Slightly more than half (52.0%) remembered
when they need to attempt the online assessment and
over half of the respondents (59.3%) never had any
problems completing their online assessment. However,
more than a third (40.7%) of the students had problems
at least once while completing their assessment. Among
those who had problems (30.7%) reported that it took
within one day to resolve their problems and almost a
third (29.7%) managed to solve it within a few hours
-Table 2.

On the important considerations when attempting the
online assessment, the speed of the internet connection
(85.5%) was chosen as the most important aspect fol-
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Demographic characteristics Frequency
(%)
Gender Female 205 (82.7)
Male 43 (17.3)
Current CGPA 3.50 - 4.00 30 (12.1)
3.00 - 3.49 154 (62.1)
2.20-2.99 62 (25.0)
2.00-2.19 2(0.8)
Entry qualification: Matriculation 155 (62.5)
Diploma 65 (26.2)
Foundation 28 (11.3)
Current residence Rental house 214 (86.3)
College 31 (12.5)
Family house 3(1.2)
Number of times taken 2 8(3.2)
the online assessment 3 4(1.6)
4 5(2.0)
5 6 (2.4)
More than 5 162 (65.3)
Can’t remember 63 (25.4)
Frequently used Home 159 (64.1)
atltzcrr?gtci):gw:r:ir:]e College 40(16.1)
assessment Computer lab 40 (16.1)
Faculty 9(3.6)
Frequently used Laptop 209 (84.3)
deyice to perform Desktop 29 (11.7)
online assessment
Tablet 6 (2.4)
Smartphone 4 (1.6)
Primary browser used Google Chrome 163 (65.7)
to perform online Internet Explorer 60 (24.2)
assessment
Mozilla Firefox 21 (8.5)
Safari 4(1.6)
Reminder to attempt | Remember on my own 129 (52.0)
online assessment Reminder from friends 98 (39.5)
Didn’t notice until last 21 (8.5)
minute
Experienced problem No 147 (59.3)
during online Yes 101 (40.7)
assessment
Time to resolve with Within a few hours 30 (29.7)
administration (N=101) Within one day 31(30.7)
2 days 17 (16.8)
3 days 6 (5.9)
About a week 17 (16.8)
375
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lowed by type of browser (32.3%) type of internet and
device used (28.2%) and a private area (4.8%).

Almost half of the respondents (44.7%) agreed that the
implementation of the online assessment is compatible
with the course objective. However, despite agreeing
with the previous statement, nearly half (46.0%) indi-
cated that they neither agree nor disagree on online
assessment provides an accurate assessment of their
knowledge on the course content- Table 3. Neverthe-

less, majority agreed (70.6%) that the online assessment
contributed a higher percentage of marks among other
continuous assessment marks.

Two-third (64.1%) agreed that it was easy to perform
the assessment although it involves utilization of a com-
puter. Furthermore, almost half of the respondents
(46.4%) agreed that they did not have problem to access
the internet to perform the online assessment. One-
third (36.3%) of the respondents disagreed that their

Table 3: Respondents’ perception on online assessment, (N=248)

No Question Strongly | Disagree | Neutral N | Agree N | Strongly | Mean | Median
Disagree N (%) (%) (%) Agree N
N (%) (%)
1. From my experience, the implementation of 7 (2.8) 24 (9.7) | 106 (42.7) | 103 (41.5) | 8(3.2) 3.33 3
the online assessment is compatible with the
course objective.
2. Online assessment provides an accurate 9(3.6) 40 (16.1) | 114 (46.0) | 75(30.2) | 10 (4.0) | 3.15 3
assessment of my knowledge on the course
content.
3. Online assessment can contribute a higher 4 (1.6) 16 (6.5) 53(21.4) | 115(46.4) | 60 (24.2) | 3.85 4
percentage of marks for my continuous
assessment marks.
4. | found it is easy to perform the assessment 3(1.2) 23 (9.3) 63 (25.4) | 125(50.4) | 34 (13.7) | 3.66 4
using a computer.
5. | usually do not have problem to access the 6 (2.4) 49 (19.8) | 78(31.5) | 99(39.9) | 16 (6.5) | 3.28 3
internet during the online assessment.
6. | My focus is easily distracted when attempting 17 (6.9) 73 (29.4) | 80(32.3) | 69 (27.8) 9(3.6) 2.92 3
the assessment using PCs/Laptop/devices.
7. | do not feel forced to do the online 22 (8.9) 94 (37.9) | 100 (40.3) | 28 (11.3) 4 (1.6) 2.59 3
assessment.
8. | can easily google for a solution while doing 45 (18.1) | 103 (41.5) | 77 (31.0) 16 (6.5) 7(2.8) 2.34 2
an online assessment.
9. | ltis easier to cheat/copy while attempting the | 50 (20.2) | 89 (35.9) | 89 (35.9) 18 (7.3) 2(0.8) 2.33 2
online assessment compared to conventional
assessment.
10. It is easier for my friend to copy my answer 37 (14.9) | 106 (42.7) | 81 (32.7) 22 (8.9) 2(0.8) 2.38 2
while attempting the online assessment
compared to conventional assessment.
11. | | personally agree with the implementation of 2(0.8) 21(8.5) | 110 (44.4) | 88(35.5) | 27 (10.9) | 3.47 3
the online assessment with the course | take.
12. | think other students are agreeing with the 0 15(6.0) | 115(46.4) | 87 (35.1) | 31 (12.5) | 3.54 3
implementation of the online assessment.
13. | Online assessment does not affect my ability 4 (1.6) 44 (17.7) | 119 (48.0) | 73 (29.4) 8(3.2) 3.15 &
to answer the questions.
14. An online environment makes me feel more 6 (2.4) 23(9.3) | 113 (45.6) | 92 (37.1) | 14(5.6) | 3.34 3
comfortable participating in the course
assessment.
15. | The interface of the online assessment is user 1(0.4) 29 (11.7) | 111 (44.8) | 99 (39.9) 8 (3.2) 3.34 3
friendly.
16. | do not feel challenged by the coursework 10 (4.0) 53 (21.4) | 110 (44.4) | 69 (27.8) 6 (2.4) 3.03 3
that need me to use online assessment.
17. | was able to do the online assessment 2(0.8) 43 (17.3) | 103 (41.5) | 91 (36.7) 9(3.6) 3.25 3
without difficulty.
18. | feel stressful and anxious when attempting 14 (5.6) 71(28.6) | 92(37.1) | 61(24.6) | 10(4.0) | 2.93 &
the assessment online.
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focus are easily distracted when attempting the assess-
ment using computer. However, almost half (46.8%)
disagree to the statement that they do not feel forced to
perform the online assessment.

Majority of them (59.6%) disagreed that it was easy to
find or google for the solution while taking the online
assessment. However, a significantly higher percentage
of male students agreed that it was easier to google for
a solution while attempting online assessment com-
pared to female students (p=0.014). More than a half
(56.1%) disagree that it is easy to copy while performing
the online assessment and a similar percentage (57.6%)
disagreed that it is easier for their friends to copy their
answer while attempting the online assessment. The
students however agreed with the implementation of
online assessment (46.4%) and perceived that their
friends had similar opinion (47.6%).

The students were uncertain on assessment affecting
ability to answer questions (48.0%), feeling comfortable
participating in the assessment (45.6%), user friendli-
ness of the interface (44.8%), not feeling challenged by
the assessment (44.4%), able to do online assessment

without difficulty (41.5%) and feeling stressful and anx-
ious when attempting online assessment (37.1%).
Response showed that almost half of the respondents
(45.2%) favoured online environment as a course
assessment and preferred to have more online assess-
ment in their courses (40.8%). Male students signifi-
cantly favoured online assessment compared to female
students (p=0.029). However, a similar percentage
(42.7%) expressed that they had uncertain preference
on the statement ‘the online assessment is similar to the
conventional assessment’- Table 4.

When performing the online assessment, there were
strong preferences in multiple choice questions rather
than essays (88.3%), acquiring their result immediately
(87.5%), using ‘open book’ concept (83.9%), discover-
ing the correct answer for their self-learning (83.9%),
flexibility in time and location (74.6%) and having a
system with a marker or indicator in order for them to
indicate the questions that they have problem with or

have not been answered (70.5%).

Table 4: Preferences of the respondents towards the online assessment, (N=248)

No Question Strongly | Disagree N | Neutral N | Agree Strongly Mean Median
Disagree (%) (%) N (%) Agree N (%)
N (%)
1. It is favorable to have online 2(0.8) 25 (10.1) 109 94 18 (7.3) 3.41 S
environment in the course (44.0) (37.9)
assessment.
2. | have similar preferences to online 4 (1.6) 37 (14.9) 106 79 22 (8.9) 3.31 )
and conventional assessment. (42.7) (31.9)
3. | prefer multiple choice questions 0 3(1.2) 26 (10.5) 96 123 (49.6) 4.37 4
rather than essay questions. (38.7)
4. | prefer to know the results directly 0 4 (1.6) 27 (10.9) 124 93 (37.5) 4.23 4
after the assessment. (50.0)
5. ‘Open book’ concept for online 0 5(2.0) 35 (14.1) 122 86 (34.7) 417 4
assessment is more favorable. (49.2)
6. At least, correct answer is given for 0 2(0.8) 38 (15.3) 123 85 (34.3) 417 4
my self-learning. (49.6)
7. | prefer more flexibility in time 0 6 (2.4) 57 (23.0) 125 60 (24.2) 3.96 4
and location for attempting the (50.4)
assessment.
8. | do need some marker/indicator 3(1.2) 12 (4.8) 58 (23.4) 107 68 (27.4) 3.91 4
in order for me to indicate which (43.1)
questions that | have not answered
or have problem with.
9. Essay questions should be 7 (2.8) 16 (6.5) 62 (25.0) 74 89 (35.9) 3.90 4
eliminated in online assessment. (29.8)
10. | | prefer to have multiple questions in 4 (1.6) 14 (5.6) 70 (28.2) 102 58 (23.4) 3.79 4
one page rather than one page for (41.1)
one question.
1. It would be good if there is more 9 (3.6) 40 (16.1) 98 (39.5) 85 16 (6.5) 3.24 3
online assessment in my courses. (34.3)
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DISCUSSION

Majority of the respondents perceived that the imple-
mentation of online assessment is compatible with the
course objective but were undecided on provision of
accurate assessment of their knowledge of the course
objective which differs from previous study where com-
puterized assessments provided accurate assessment in
measuring student learning,” Majority agreed that it was
easy to performed computerized assessment and dis-
agreed that their focus were easily distracted when using
computer which was consistent with previous study and
might be due to the integration between the internet
and computers that make up the system and results in
easier process.” '

In this study, respondents were uncertain on the user
friendliness of the interface of the online assessment
contrary to another study where positive perception
was reported.”” This could be due to overall configu-
ration and design of the online assessment. The study
also found that over a third the students were uncer-
tain on fecling stressful and anxious when attempting
online assessment differing to the previous study where
the impact of the students’ stress and anxiety is less
when performing online assessment compared to con-
ventional way. This could be due to the nature of the
subject itself.’

In this study, majority disagree that it is easy to copy
while performing the online assessment and that it
is easier for their friends to copy their answer while
attempting the online assessment. This finding was con-
sistent in one study’ but in contrast in others.'> " This
study showed that almost half favoured online environ-
ment as a course assessment and preferred to have more
online assessment in their courses but was uncertain
whether the online assessment is similar to the conven-
tional assessment. Previous study reported that conven-
tional assessment was favoured over online assessment'*
while others showed students preferred the online com-
pated to the conventional assessment.” > Continuous
e-assessment has also been shown to increased student
engagement and learning leading to improvement in
quality of student experience.”

The respondents in this study preferred to have multi-
ple questions in one page rather than one page for each
question. However, the study from Ozden et al. indi-
cates that 70% of their respondent felt better with page
by page questions. This difference may be because of
the students’ personal preferences.” Respondents also
reported strong preferences on the flexibility in time and
location, acquiring results immediately and discovering
the correct answer for their self-learning, consistent

378

with previous study.” This might motivate the students
as well as improve the students self-learning.

This survey however, is limited to the respondents from
one university and the result may not represent phar-
macy student in other universities that were exposed
to online assessment with different software, facilities
and interfaces. The survey also relied on self reporting
method and with Likert scale, there were tendency to
respond towards the middle of the scale.

CONCLUSION

The results from the study showed that majority of the
pharmacy students strongly agreed with most of the
preferences statements but their perception were incon-
clusive. These results can be useful in constructing and
improving the online assessment system for future uses.
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